CVS-4010-810-RX-DC (004010) 1 February 18, 2026
810 RX DC Invoice
ANSI X12-4010
Vendor Implementation Guide
Document Version 1.1
February 2026
CVS-4010-810-RX-DC (004010) 2 February 18, 2026
810 Invoice

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
 ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O  ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
  01  Basic
  02  End of Month (EOM)
  04  Deferred or Installment
  07  Extended
 ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O  ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
  3  Invoice Date
  4  Specified Date
  15  Receipt of Goods
 ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O  R 1/6
 Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser if
an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
 ITD04 370 Terms Discount Due Date X  DT 8/8
 Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due X  N0 1/3
 Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
 ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date O  DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O  N0 1/3
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
 ITD08 362 Terms Discount Amount O  N2 1/10
 Total amount of terms discount
CVS-4010-810-RX-DC (004010) 12 February 18, 2026
 Segment: FOB F.O.B. Related Instructions
 Position: 150
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify transportation instructions relating to shipment
 Syntax Notes: 1 If FOB03 is present, then FOB02 is required.
  2 If FOB04 is present, then FOB05 is required.
  3 If FOB07 is present, then FOB06 is required.
  4 If FOB08 is present, then FOB09 is required.
 Semantic Notes: 1 FOB01 indicates which party will pay the carrier.
  2 FOB02 is the code specifying transportation responsibility location.
  3 FOB06 is the code specifying the title passage location.
  4 FOB08 is the code specifying the point at which the risk of loss transfers. This may
be different than the location specified in FOB02/FOB03 and FOB06/FOB07.
 Comments:
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M FOB01 146 Shipment Method of Payment M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying payment terms for transportation charges
  BP  Paid by Buyer
 The buyer agrees to the transportation payment term
requiring the buyer to pay transportation charges to a
specified location (origin or destination location)
 Also used for "Backhaul"
  CC  Collect
  FO  FOB Port of Call
  PC  Prepaid but Charged to Customer
  PP  Prepaid (by Seller)
CVS-4010-810-RX-DC (004010) 13 February 18, 2026
 Segment: IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice)
 Position: 010
 Loop: IT1        Optional (Must Use)
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional (Must Use)
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify the basic and most frequently used line item data for the invoice and related
transactions
 Syntax Notes: 1 If any of IT102 IT103 or IT104 is present, then all are required.
  2 If either IT106 or IT107 is present, then the other is required.
  3 If either IT108 or IT109 is present, then the other is required.